and clerical labour expended in reproducing such records for an amount not 

exceeding ₹ 5 Lakh (Rupees Five Lakh) during the policy period. 

iv. Employees’, Directors’, visitors’ personal effects of every description (other than 

motor vehicles) for an amount not exceeding ₹15,000 (Rupees Fifteen Thousand) per 

person for a maximum of 20 (twenty) persons during the policy period. 

4.4 Start-Up Expenses: 

We cover start-up costs necessarily and reasonably incurred by the insured in respect of the insured 

risk consequent upon a loss or damage covered by this policy for an amount not exceeding ₹ 5